

No. 18A375

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IN RE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, *ET AL.*,  
*Applicants.*

---

***On Renewed Application for a Stay Pending Disposition of a Petition for a  
Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court for the Southern  
District of New York and Request for an Immediate Administrative Stay***

---

To the Honorable Ruth Bader Ginsburg,  
Associate Justice of the United States and  
Circuit Justice for the Second Circuit

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF, MOTION FOR  
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF ON 8 1/2 BY 11 INCH PAPER, *AMICUS  
CURIAE* BRIEF OF EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION & LEGAL  
DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS**

---

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH  
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 700-1A  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 355-9452  
lj@larryjoseph.com

*Counsel for Movant and Amicus Curiae  
Eagle Forum Education & Legal Defense  
Fund*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Motion for Leave to File <i>Amicus</i> Brief .....	1
Identity and Interests of Movant .....	1
Reasons to Grant Leave to File .....	2
Motion for Leave to File on 8 1/2 by 11 Inch Format .....	4
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief in Support of Applicants .....	6
Introduction .....	6
Standard of Review .....	7
Summary of Argument .....	8
Argument .....	9
I. The grant of a writ of <i>certiorari</i> is likely .....	9
A. The District Court’s discovery orders are unsupportable under this Court’s precedents .....	9
B. The District Court’s discovery orders – and other decisions like it against this Administration – demand that this Court exercise its supervisory power over the lower federal courts whenever the relevant Court of Appeals refuses to do so. ....	10
II. Commerce is likely to prevail. ....	10
A. Plaintiffs lack an Article III case or controversy. ....	11
1. The All Writs Act gives this Court jurisdiction <i>now</i> to preserve its <i>future</i> jurisdiction over Commerce’s petition for a writ of <i>certiorari</i> . ....	11
2. 28 U.S.C. §2106 gives this Court further authority to remedy the situation that the District Court has created. ....	13
3. Plaintiffs lack an Article III case or controversy and cannot premise one on illegal aliens’ unlawful refusal to respond to the Census. ....	13
B. Commerce is likely to prevail on the merits. ....	16
1. Neither Plaintiffs nor the lower courts meet the high bar for discovery of a Cabinet secretary or other high government official. ....	16
2. The deponents’ internal mental processes would be irrelevant. ....	17
III. The other stay criteria tip in Commerce’s favor. ....	18
A. Commerce’s harm is irreparable. ....	18
B. The equities balance in favor of Commerce. ....	19

C.	The public interest favors not only a stay but also a rebuke of the District Court’s unprecedented intrusion into the workings of the Executive Branch. ....	20
Conclusion	.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980) .....	12, 20
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966) .....	15
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943) .....	20
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	22
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) .....	12
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	16
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	14-15
<i>Communist Party of U.S. v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961) .....	17-18
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 200 L.Ed.2d 325 (2018) .....	21
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....	19
<i>Edwards v. Hope Med. Group for Women</i> , 512 U.S. 1301 (1994) (Scalia, J., in chambers) .....	8
<i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966) .....	11-12
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990) .....	14
<i>Graddick v. Newman</i> , 453 U.S. 928 (1981) .....	18-19
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	7-8, 10
<i>In re Commerce Dep't</i> , No. 18A350 (Oct. 5, 2018) .....	21
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963) .....	16

<i>Liteky v. U.S.</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994) .....	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	13
<i>Martin v. Blessing</i> , 571 U.S. 1040 (2013) .....	22
<i>Morgan v. U.S.</i> , 304 U.S. 1 (1938) .....	17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	17
<i>Muskrat v. U.S.</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911) .....	13
<i>Ramos v. Nielsen</i> , No. 18-cv-01554-EMC, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171272 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2018) .....	21
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. United States, Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 279 F.Supp.3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....	21
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991) .....	14
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	15
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970) .....	11
<i>Rush-Presbyterian-St. Luke’s Med. Ctr. v. Hellenic Republic</i> , 877 F.2d 574 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	19
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014) .....	19
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	17
<i>Sharrow v. Brown</i> , 447 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	14
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....	15
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	11
<i>Texas v. U.S.</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998) .....	13

<i>U.S. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>U.S. v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941) .....	17
<i>Western Pacific R. Corp. v. Western Pacific R. Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 247 (1941) .....	21-22
<i>Will v. U.S.</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967) .....	12
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2076 (2015) .....	15

### **STATUTES**

U.S. CONST. art. I §2, cl. 3.....	7, 15, 20
U.S. CONST. art. III .....	8, 10-11, 13-14, 17, 20, 22
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§551-706 .....	7, 17
5 U.S.C. §706.....	7, 17
13 U.S.C. §221(a) .....	8, 15
28 U.S.C. §455(a) .....	22
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. §1651(a).....	8, 11-13
28 U.S.C. §2106.....	8-9, 13, 22

### **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

S.Ct. R. 10(a).....	9-10
S.Ct. R. 37.1 .....	10, 16

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Tara Bahrapour, “ <i>How Democrats would work to kill the census citizenship question if they win the midterms</i> ,” WASH. POST (Oct. 11, 2018) (available at <a href="https://wapo.st/2pKNpUG">https://wapo.st/2pKNpUG</a> ).....	14-15
11A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & MARY KAY KANE, FED. PRAC. & PROC. Civ.2d §2948.4 .....	20
